

Nos. 09-1454 and 09-1478

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BOB CAMRETA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next friend  
for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
JAMES ALFORD, Deschutes County Deputy Sheriff,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next friend  
for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT  
ATTORNEYS OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY,  
CALIFORNIA AND SACRAMENTO COUNTY,  
CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS,  
BOB CAMRETA AND JAMES ALFORD,  
DESCHUTES COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF**

—◆—  
BONNIE M. DUMANIS  
District Attorney of the  
County of San Diego,  
California

SOPHIA G. ROACH\*  
Deputy District Attorney  
330 W. Broadway, Suite 860  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Tel: (619) 531-4217  
Fax: (619) 515-8632  
sophia.roach@sdcda.org

JAN SCULLY  
District Attorney of the  
County of Sacramento,  
California

901 G Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Tel: (916) 874-6218  
Fax: (916) 874-5340  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	v
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
A. The state has a “special need” and historical obligation to protect children which far exceeds the normal need for law enforcement detection and prosecution .....	4
1. Children are vulnerable and deserving of protection from abuse and the effective administration of services that improve their future outcomes ...	7
2. Statistical data show provision of services as a result of child protection investigations results in increased provision of voluntary preventive services to children, even when abuse claims are unsubstantiated.....	9
B. Artificial distinctions between government actors should not preclude the use of investigative techniques that improve outcomes for children .....	12
1. The participation of law enforcement is not prohibited in special needs cases.....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Modern law enforcement duties include functions traditionally reserved for regulatory administrators, social workers, community leaders, educators, and parents .....	14
3. The majority of states endorse a multidisciplinary approach to child protection and the participation of law enforcement officers in these multidisciplinary teams has specifically improved outcomes for children, which is necessary to further the regulatory scheme .....	16
C. Applying the warrant requirement of the Fourth Amendment to the initial interview of a child in a non-home setting will result in a failure to protect children.....	19
1. First indications to the state regarding alleged abuse of a child rarely provide sufficient information to prove probable cause or exigent circumstances and warrants based on less than probable cause have been disapproved .....	21
D. Oregon’s child protection statute provides an adequate substitution for the warrant requirement .....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. When an allegation of child abuse comes to the attention of state actors, confined by statute to a non-discretionary response, they should be able to conduct a reasonable interview with the child in a school setting without probable cause, reasonable suspicion, or parental consent in order to determine if the child needs protection .....	24
Conclusion.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Board of Education v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	8
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	7, 8
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	13, 14
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (2010).....	2, 9
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	22
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Ray</i> , 21 Cal.4th 464 (1999).....	15
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. #1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009).....	26
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972) .....	20, 24
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuentes</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	8
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971).....	5, 9

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 13031 (1990).....	16
1993 Ore. ALS 546.....	6, 13
California Government Code § 26500.....	1
California Penal Code § 11174.3(a) (2010).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.007 (2009) .....	6, 13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.020 (2009) .....	23
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.045 (2009) .....	20
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.4.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Doriane Lambelet Coleman, <i>Storming the Castle to Save the Child</i> 47 Wm. AND MARY L. REV. 413 (2005).....	10
J. Robert Shull, <i>Emotional and Psychological Child Abuse: Notes on Discourse, History and Change</i> 51 STAN. L. REV. 1665 (1999).....	5
Kenneth Dodge & Doriane Lambelet Coleman, <i>Preventing Child Maltreatment: Community Approaches</i> , The Guilford Press, 159 (2009).....	10
Matthew Bell, <i>Fourth Amendment Reasonable- ness: Why Utah Courts Should Embrace the Community Caretaking Exception to the War- rant Requirement</i> 10 BOALT J. CRIM. L. 3 (2005).....	15
NHTSA, <i>Children Traffic Safety Facts</i> DOT HS 811157 (2008), <a href="http://www.nhtsa.gov">www.nhtsa.gov</a> .....	7
Theodore P. Cross et al., <i>Police Involvement in Child Protective Services Investigations: Lit- erature Review and Secondary Data Analysis</i> , <i>Child Maltreatment</i> , Vol. 10, No. 3, 221-244 (2005).....	17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Administration on Children, Youth and Families, <i>Child Maltreatment</i> (2007), available at <a href="http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm07/cm07.pdf">http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm07/cm07.pdf</a> .....	11
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Administration on Children, Youth and Families, <i>Child Maltreatment</i> (2008), available at <a href="http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm08/cm08.pdf">http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm08/cm08.pdf</a> .....	7, 12, 19, 20, 21
Vicky Bollenbacher & Taina Sakagawa, <i>Justice, Therapeutic and Hybrids and Implications for Children's Rights: A Review of State Policy</i> , Children and Youth Services Review 28 ECHYSR 6, 682-703 (2006) .....	16, 17
William J. Novak, <i>Common Regulation: Legal Origins of State Power in America</i> 45 HASTINGS L.J. 1061 (1994) .....	4, 5, 14
 WEBSITES	
<a href="http://sheriff.deschutes.org/Community/Kids-Safety">http://sheriff.deschutes.org/Community/Kids-Safety</a> (2010) .....	15
<a href="http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm07/chapter2.htm#screen">http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm07/chapter2.htm#screen</a> .....	11
<a href="http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm07/chapter6.htm">http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm07/chapter6.htm</a> .....	11
<a href="http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm08/chapter2.htm#dis">http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm08/chapter2.htm#dis</a> .....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<a href="http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm08/chapter4.htm">http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm08/ chapter4.htm</a> .....	7
<a href="http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm08/chapter5.htm">http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm08/ chapter5.htm</a> .....	19
<a href="http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm08/chapter7.htm#reports">http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm08/ chapter7.htm#reports</a> .....	12
<a href="http://www.nhtsa.gov">http://www.nhtsa.gov</a> (publication 811157) .....	7
